

IN THE COURT OF SPECIAL COURT, POCSO ACT, MAL, JALPAIGURI

SC 73 of 2024(P)

Ref: Mal PS case No.546/24, dated 15.09.2024 u/s 12 of POCSO Act.

Order No.17 dated 18.07.2026

Accused Dayanath Roy is physically present in court.

Date is fixed for evidence.

Ld. PP in-charge Apurba Ghosh is present. Ld. Advocate Subhash Prasad for the accused is present.

Witnesses, VG 7 to 11 are present. They are examined and cross-examined in full as PW10 to 14 and discharged. The signatures of VG are marked as exhibits.

Perused the record, it appears that Mr. Pratul Kr. Roy was the former Head Master of Moulani Golindranath Roy High School. Presently he is retired from service and presently Mr. Manabendra Roy is the Teacher in-charge of the said school. It appears that 38 girls students had put their signatures in mass complaint. In spite of repeated summons only five have turned up and deposed in court. It is very much difficult to conclude the trial without exhausting the evidence of 38 girls students.

In this circumstances, the Teacher in-charge Manabendra Roy is hereby requested to take necessary endeavour for appearance of remaining girls students as per mass complaint dated 13.09.2024 for effective adjudication of this case.

Case is adjourned.

Fix 29.07.2026 and 30.07.2026 for further evidence. Issue summons accordingly.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Teacher in-charge Manabendra Roy, Moulani Golindranath Nath Roy High School for information and taking necessary action.

D & C by me

A.S.J.

Judge, Spl. Court, POCSO Act
Mal, Jalpaiguri.

Memo No.

Dated: 18/07/2026.

Copy forwarded for the Teacher in-charge Manabendra Roy, Moulani Golindranath Nath Roy High School for information and taking necessary action.

Judge, Spl. Court, POCSO Act
Mal, Jalpaiguri.

IN THE COURT OF SPECIAL COURT, POCSO ACT, MAL, JALPAIGURI

SC 73 of 2024(P)

Ref: Mal PS case No.546/24, dated 15.09.2024 u/s 12 of POCSO Act.

Order No.17 dated 18.07.2026

Accused Dayanath Roy is physically present in court.

Date is fixed for evidence.

Ld. PP in-charge Apurba Ghosh is present. Ld. Advocate Subhash Prasad for the accused is present.

Witnesses, VG 7 to 11 are present. They are examined and cross-examined in full as PW10 to 14 and discharged. The signatures of VG are marked as exhibits.

Perused the record, it appears that Mr. Pratul Kr. Roy was the former Head Master of Moulani Golindranath Roy High School. Presently he is retired from service and presently Mr. Manabendra Roy is the Teacher in-charge of the said school. It appears that 38 girls students had put their signatures in mass complaint. In spite of repeated summons only five have turned up and deposed in court. It is very much difficult to conclude the trial without exhausting the evidence of 38 girls students.

In this circumstances, the Teacher in-charge Manabendra Roy is hereby requested to take necessary endeavour for appearance of remaining girls students as per mass complaint dated 13.09.2024 for effective adjudication of this case.

Case is adjourned.

Fix 29.07.2026 and 30.07.2026 for further evidence.

Issue summons accordingly.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Teacher in-charge Manabendra Roy, Moulani Golindranath Nath Roy High School for information and taking necessary action.

D & C by me

A.S.J.

Judge, Spl. Court, POCSO Act
Mal, Jalpaiguri.

Memo No.

Dated: 18/07/2026.

Copy forwarded for the Teacher in-charge Manabendra Roy, Moulani Golindranath Nath Roy High School for information and taking necessary action.

Judge, Spl. Court, POCSO Act
Mal, Jalpaiguri.

